Company changed its method of applying its LIFO accounting policy for inventory costs. Under the new method, the Company has inventoried
certain procurement, warehousing and distribution center costs. The Company’s previous method was to recognize those costs as incurred, reported
as a component of costs of goods sold. The Company believes the change in application of the LIFO accounting method is preferable as it better
matches revenues and expenses and is the prevalent method used by other entities within the Company’s industry. The cumulative effect of this
change in application of accounting method was $21,892,000 as of January 1, 2004, net of the related deferred tax effect of $13,303,000. The change
increased 2004 net income by $2,722,000 or $0.02 per share. Pro forma changes to results of operations as if the new method had been applied for
the year ended December 31, 2003 are presented as follows.

O ’ R E I L L Y  A U T O M O T I V E  2 0 0 5  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

4 2

n o t e s  t o  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s (continued)

year ended december 31,

as  originally
reported pro forma

(in thousands) 2003 adjustment 2003

Product sales $1,511,816 $   - $1,511,816
Cost of goods sold, including

warehouse and distribution expense 873,481 (823) 872,658
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses 473,060 - 473,060

Operating income 165,275 823 166,098
Other expense, net (5,233) - (5,233)

Income before income taxes 160,042 823 160,865
Provision for income taxes 59,955 311 60,266

Net income $ 100,087 $   512 $ 100,599

Basic income per share $ 0.93 $   0.00 $   0.93

Net income per share – assuming dilution $ 0.92 $   0.00 $   0.92

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding 107,816 107,816 107,816

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding–assuming dilution 109,060 109,060 109,060

n o t e  3  –  a c q u i s i t i o n
On May 31, 2005, the Company purchased all of the outstanding stock of W.E. Lahr Company and its subsidiary, Midwest Auto Parts Distributors,
Inc. and combined affiliates (“Midwest”) for approximately $63 million cash, net of cash acquired, including acquisition costs. Midwest was a specialty